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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 21, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-06 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Joshua Levin  
 241 West 6th Avenue 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  241 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1  
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Joshua Levin  
 241 West 6th Avenue 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
  
The petitioner is seeking an extension of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board approval of 
the following special exception and variance granted in the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated 
February 26, 2024: from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Sections a Special Exception pursuant 
to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a variance from Section §27-1005.F to permit a one (1)-story 300 SF rear 
building addition and porch to the existing nonconforming building that would result in an increase in 
the building coverage of the property from 41.2% to 53.8%, whereas only a maximum building coverage 
of 35% is permitted within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  July 15, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  241 W. Sixth Avenue (Extension Request) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
241 West Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing nonconforming two and a half (2½)-story single-
family attached residential dwelling that was constructed in 1890. The 2,380 SF property is located within 
the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by West Sixth Avenue to the 
north; a 20-feet wide unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and residential properties also 
located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The subject property is the middle dwelling in a group of three (3) total townhomes (row homes). There 
is an existing approximately 2.5-feet wide covered alley opening on the ground floor located within the 
property boundaries. The adjoining dwelling located at 239 W. 6th Avenue currently encroaches and 
covers the approximately 2.5-feet wide alley opening on the upper floors to share a party wall with the 
single-family attached dwelling on the subject property. The existing single-family attached dwelling 
shares a party wall on both sides of the dwelling with 239 W. 6th Avenue and 243 W. 6th Avenue.  
 
There is also an existing 300 SF concrete patio located to the rear of the dwelling. In addition, there is an 
existing 336 SF accessory semi-detached garage located in the rear yard off of the unnamed alley with 
existing concrete pads to the front and rear of the garage. This existing semi-detached garage is currently 
offset and adjoins the neighbor’s garage located at 243 W. 6th Avenue. 
 
The Applicant went before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board under Zoning 
Application no. Z-2024-02 on January 29, 2024. Based on the written Zoning Hearing Board decision 
dated February 27, 2024, the Applicant was granted a special exception pursuant to Section  §27-
703.E.(6)(a) and a variance from Section §27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to 
permit a one (1)-story 300 SF rear building addition and porch to the existing nonconforming 
residential building that would result in an increase in the building coverage of the property from 
41.2% (980 SF) to 53.8% (1,280 SF) whereas only a maximum building coverage of 35% is permitted 
within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Joshua Levin, is seeking an extension of the previously granted zoning reliefs pursuant to 
Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance which has since expired.  
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July 15, 2025    Page 2 
241 W. 6th Avenue Extension Request                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
 
Zoning Determination:   
  
In accordance with Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires if the 
applicant does not obtain any and all required permits within one year of the date of approval. The reliefs 
were granted by the Zoning Hearing Board in the February 27, 2024 written decision; therefore, the 
granted reliefs expired on February 27, 2025.  
  
The applicant cannot proceed to construction without the proper building permits. Therefore, an 
extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
 
 
 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

4{X} Fayette Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-10y2 Fax (610) 828-0%0

Zoning Application

1. Applicatiorr is heret'ry nratle for

Special Exception arlance

Applictrtic,rr: Z' Al);\' 0it
D.rte Subrrrittecl

D.rte Ileceivetl:

2.

[]app"ol of the clecision of tl're zoning officer

fronditional Use ap1'rroval Interpretatior-r of the Zor-ring Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested
27-1005 F (Building Cover %) 27-1005 E (Side Yard Setback) Zoning Extension

3. Aciclress of tl're 1'rropertv, which is the sut{ect of the application

241 West Sixth Avenue Conshohocken PA 19428

Joshua Levin4. Ap'rprlicalt's Name:

Adclress: 241 West Sixth Avenue Conshohocken PA 19428

Phone Number (davtime) 215-740-6878

E-mail Adclress: thejoshlevin@gmail'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable Ownerl; Terran

Same as Aoolicant
L rwlter:6 Propertv

Aciclress:

Phone Number:

E-mail Acldress:

District: BR-17. Lot Dimensions: 17'x 140'



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Proprertv?

YesM ruo If ves, ;rlease describe

prior zoning application no. Z-2O24-02
date of granted zoning decision 212612024

Please tlescrilre the present use of the prroprertv includirlg anv existing imprrovements
ancl the climensions of anv structures on the propertv.

The property has an existing row home dwelling with an existing detached garage at the rear or the property. The
property is non-conforming in Lot area (2380 sf vs. 2800 sf). Non-conforming in lot width (17 ft vs. 25 ft).
Non-conforming in building width (15 ft vs. 20 fl). Non-conforming in Front and Side yard setbacks for the principal
building. Non-conforming in building coverage (41 .2% vs. 35%) and non-conforming for impervious surface (65.5%
vs. 60%). ln addition, there is an existing accessory structure (garage) at the rear of the property that is
non-conforming for rear yard setback.

10 Please clescribe the proposed use of the propertv.

The use will not change. lt is a residential property that will continue to be a residential property

11 Please clescribe proposal arld improvements to the propertv in cletail.

The appilcant would like to remove the existing garage and build a new one of the same size further from the rear
property line to allow for a more gradual grade toward the existing alley. This would not constitute additional
impervious since there is an existing concrete pad in the area of lhe new garage that will be removed. The garage
will continue to violate the rear yard setback but would be an improvement on the existing garage. ln addition,
there is an existing concrete patio off the rear of the house. The applicant would like to build an addition onto the
house to replace this patio. This addition would be an enlargement to the existing kitchen with a rear porch. The
addition would not increase impervious since it is replacing an existing concrete pad. lt would not extend beyond
the existing side yard non-conformities and would not extend beyond either neighbors existing houses on each
side. The addition would increase the building cover percentage which is already non-conforming given the fact
that the lot size is already less than the allowable min lot area of 2800 sf. The roof over the addition will also cover
the existing alley to the neighboring party wall which would decrease the current side yard setback.

)



72

14

Please clescribe the reasons the Aprprlicant trelieves tl'rat the requesterl relief shoulcl be
grantecl.

The current house has an extremely small kitchen with no eating area. This small addition will improve that without
adding new impervious or creating a structure that extends beyond the adjacent structures. The new garage
location will be an improvement over the existing location.

13. If a Variance is being requestecl, please descrilre the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: It is a small and narrow lot

b. How the ZoningOrclinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Due to the fact that the lot size is well below the minimum allowable lot size of 2800 sf, the building cover
percentage is out of proportion to the ordinance requirement. The neighboring property has already built over
the existing alley and this addition would simply cover the remainder of the alley for a better drainage condition.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounc{ing

rreishborhoocl
The addition will not extend beyond the rear walls of the adjacent neighboring structures and will not create
additional impervious surfaces. Existing setback non-conformities will not be expanded beyond existing
non-conformities for the exterior walls. The existing alley will remain and simply be covered. The garage will
be further from the existinq rear propertv line to improve existinq qradinq. E

d. Why the requestecl relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

L'rro1'rertv; and whv the 1'rroposal coulci not Lre less than what is 1'rroposecl.
It is a small and narrow lot with very limited design opportunities for other options.

The following section should be coml'rletecl if the apprlicant is contesting the
rletermination of the zonir-rg officer.

a. Please inclicate the section of the zoning orciinance that is the sutrject of the
zoning officer's clecision (attach anv written corresponclence relatir-rg to the
rletermination).

Not Applicable

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not Applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable

c. Please descritre in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

Not Applicable

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

1.6.

a. Attorney's Name: Not Applicable

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



I/we heretry certifv that to the lrest of my knowlec{ge, all of the alrove statements contained in
this Zoning Ap;rlication arrd arlv papers or plans submitterl with this aprplication to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Joshua Levin
Applicar-rt

Joshua Levin

Legal Owner

L ,l ztzf
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As sutrscritrecl and sworn to Lrefore me this

h

?^ day of

Cc^ 20a-,

Notary Pulrlic

(Seal)

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken ,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828ry20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied trApplication Granted

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER

No

!
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 21, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-10 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.  
 3201 Potshop Road 

East Norriton, PA 19403 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  113 West 8th Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.  
 3201 Potshop Road 

East Norriton, PA 19403 
 
The petitioner is seeking a one (1)-year extension of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board 
approval of the following special exception granted in the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated July 3, 
2024: from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-
703.B.(1) to permit a change in use of the existing nonconforming mixed-uses on the property to another 
nonconforming multi-family building with three (3) residential units within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  July 15, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  118 W. Eighth Avenue (Extension Request) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
113 West Eighth Avenue is an existing irregular shaped parcel comprised of the following: 

• a one (1)-story single-family detached stucco mixed use building (Building 1) having a 
street address of 111 West Eighth Avenue 

• a one (1)-story single-family semi-detached (twin) brick mixed use building (Building 2) 
having a street address of 113 and 115 West Eighth Avenue. 

 
Building 1 is an existing nonconforming building that was condemned in 2019 after a motor vehicle 
incident that rendered the building uninhabitable. Building 2 is also an existing nonconforming mixed 
use building with a hair salon business (formerly known as Ciccarella Hair Stylists) on the 113 West 
Eighth Avenue side of the twin building and a residential apartment on the 115 West Eighth Avenue side 
of the twin building. 
 
The 7,230 SF commercial property is fronted by West Eighth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the north; an 
opened 20-feet wide unnamed alley with access from Maple Street located to the southwest; a nine (9)-
unit low rise garden apartment building to the northeast; a quadraplex to the southeast; and single family 
residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. The existing 20-
feet wide unnamed alley located to the rear and east of the property is unopened.  
 
In addition, the site is improved with a brick wall, concrete patio and walkways, a chain link fence and 
shade trees located to the rear of the property. 
 
The Applicant went before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board under Zoning Application 
no. Z-2024-15 on May 20, 2024 and based on the written Zoning Hearing Board decision dated July 3, 
2024 was granted a special exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) to permit a change in use of the 
existing nonconforming mixed-uses on the property to another nonconforming multi-family building 
with three (3) residential units within the BR-1 zoning district. 
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113 W. 8th Avenue Extension Request                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Ratosky & Trainor, Inc., is seeking an extension of the previously granted zoning reliefs 
pursuant to Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance for an additional one (1)-year extension. The current 
zoning reliefs expired on July 3, 2025.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The proposed development constitutes a land development under the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code, requiring the applicant to complete the Borough’s established land development process. 
The land development process is currently in progress and the Applicant has received land development 
application reviews and recommendations by the Borough and County Planning Commissions, and still 
has to obtain preliminary/final land development application approval from Borough Council. The 
applicant cannot proceed to apply for permits until the project has adequately addressed all outstanding 
review comments and obtained the required approvals for land development plans recordation. 
Therefore, an extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

Since 1877                  www.eastburngray.com 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 16, 2025 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
Alexander M. Glassman, Esquire 
Clarke Gallagher Barbiero Amuso & Glassman Law 
aglassman@cgbaglaw.com  
 
RE: Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
 113 West 8th Avenue  
 
Dear Alex: 
 
 Please be advised that on July 16, 2025, Borough Council of the Borough of 
Conshohocken reviewed application no. Z-2025-10, a request for extension of the relief granted 
for 113 West 8th Avenue in the decision of the zoning hearing board dated July 3, 2024, in 
application no Z-2024-15. 
 
 The applicant has filed the land development application for the project that is the 
subject of the aforementioned relief, which land development application Borough Council 
intends to act on August 6, 2025.  To the extent the zoning hearing board believes additional 
extension of the relief granted in application no. Z-2024-15 is appropriate, Borough Council 
respectfully requests that the zoning hearing board limit the extension to a 6 month extension, 
given the current procedural posture of the land development application. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  
 
  
 
      Very truly yours, 

       
      Michael E. Peters, Esquire 

Borough Solicitor 
 

cc: Gerald E. Rath III, Esquire, counsel for applicant grath@blumberg-rath.com  
 Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager, scecco@conshohockenpa.gov  

Michael E. Peters, Esquire 
60 East Court Street 
P.O. Box 1389 
Doylestown, PA 18901 
(215) 345-7000 
mpeters@eastburngray.com  
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Application: Z - i045 -,0
Date Submitted U

Date Received: I

2.

Application is hereby made for:

E Special Exception I Variance

n Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

! Conditional Use approval tr lnterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

E Other l-Year Extension of Special Exception

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

Expiration: 827-613; and, Special Exceptionz 527-709.8(1)

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

113 West 8th Avenue (the "Parcel")

4. Applicant's Name:

Address:

Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

Phone Number (daytime): (610) 496 - 6213

E-mail Address: robr110@aol.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner EI; Equitable Owner E ; TenantE.

6. Property Owner: Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc.

Address 3201 Potshop Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(610) 496 - 62L3

Borouqh Residential District 1

I

7. Lot Dimensions: lar

robrllO@aol.com

District:



8 Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes E No E tf yes, please describe.

The Zoning Hearing Board granted a special exception via its written
decision dated July 3,2024 to allow a change in nonconforming use
to a multi-family dwelling.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The use of the Parcel is nonconforming mixed-use in that the uses at the
Parcel have included three (3) simultaneous uses located in the two (2)
principal structures. One structure is known as 111 west 8th Avenue, and
is identified as "Building 1" on the Existing Site Plan submitted with the
2024 Zoning Application. The second structure is known as 113-115
West 8th Avenue and is identified as "Building 2" on the Existing Site PIan
submitted with the 2O24 Zoning Application. The nonconforming mixed-
use at Building I was a l-story detached residential dwelling which was
condemned in 2019 after a motor vehicle crashed into Building 1 and
rendered in uninhabitable. The two mixed-uses at Building 2 include a
residential apa*ment and a personal service retail business (a hair
salon), which constitutes a nonconforming use.

Please describe the proposed use of the proPerty.

The proposed use has not changed since the aforementioned 2024 Zoning
Application and special exception granted by the Zoning Hearing Board.
Applicant proposes to eliminate all dimensional nonconformities at the
Parcel and all nonconforming mixed-uses at the Parcel, and then use the
Parcel solely for residential uses (3 apartments), eliminating the
commercial personal service retail business in a residential neighborhood

Please describe proposal and improvements to the proPerty in detail.
The proposed use is a multi-family dwelling with three units. That use has
not changed since the aforementioned 2O24 Zoning Application and special
exception approved by the Zoning Hearing Board. Applicant will: (a)
demolish and remove all existing nonconforming improvements at the
Parcel, including but not limited to Building 1 and Building 2; (b) erect and
use a singte 3-story multifamily building with a footprint of approximately
sixteen hundred (1,600) square feet (the "Proposed Building") in
compliance with all dimensional requirements of the Ordinance; (c) erect
and use three (3) apatments in the Proposed Building (collectively, the
"Proposed Apa*ments", and each individually, a "Proposed Apartment");
(d) create an on-site parking lot at the rear ofthe Parcel to provide the six
(6) off-street parking spaces for the Apatments in compliance with the
requirements ofthe Ordinance; (e) erect a privacy fence along each side
boundary ofthe proposed parking lot; and, (f)install landscaping.

2

9

10.

11



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

x * *Please see the attached Supplement to Zoning Application. * * *

L3. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following: Not applicable.

a. The unique characteristics of the property

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

1.4.

d. \Ar'hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposai could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.

3
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

Not applicable.
a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.c

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

Gerald E. Rath, III, Esquire
Blumberq & Rath

25 East ButlerAvenue, Ambler, PA 19002

(215) 628 - 8823c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

grath@blumberg-rath.com



I/we hereby certifli that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Appucrurr:
Ratoskey &

, President
licant

Lrcn- Owrrn:
Ratoskey &

Bv:
President

r

Bv

I
Legal Owner

June 20. 5

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
As subscribed and sworn before me this

*
day of

0lltE .202f

blic

(Seal)
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Comnoowc.lth of Pcnnrylvrnlr' lbt ry taal
OlEmAlU IATOSXEY' XoterY hDlk

ItontpmGry County

l*y C.mmlstbn b0lr6 J.tru.ty 6, 2027
Commlsrlon llumbrt 11!1 14



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
4ff Fayette Sfirect, Suitc 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8284yn

Decision

(For Borough Use ely)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

n

D

!
n

rt(X)FavetteStrctt,Suitc200 lConshohocken,PAlg428lPhonc:(510)S28-t092lFax:(51O1828-O920lrvrvrv.conshohrx'kcnpa.org
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Suppleuerr ro Zonrne Applrclrlolt
oF RAToSKEY & TnlrnoR, INc.

113 West Eighth Avenue

12. Applicant has been compelled to request a l-Year Extension to accommodate
unanticipated delays which occurred with the proiect subsequent to the
Zoning Hearing Board granting the special exception' Those delays resulted
from: (1) Applicant being informed the proiect would have to go through the
full land development process when Applicant was informed previously that
process would not be needed; (2) Applicant discussing that requirement with
Borough staff, and Applicant appealing that requiremen! and, (3) Applicant
encountering unanticipated stormwater management issues which required
further engineering analysis and resolution.

Upon Applicant's appeal being denied and the determinataon made that the
project would have to go through the land development process, Applicant
immediately had his design professionals complete the necessary land
development plans, including having the design team engage with the Borough
Professionals. Applicant submitted all necessary applications and materials,
and has been informed the land development application has been deemed
administratively complete. Borough staff issued their reviews as follows:
Engineer Review on May L2,2O25i Zoning Review May L2,2O25iTralfic Review
on May L2,2O25i and, Fire Marshal Review on April [L,2025. The Montgomery
County Planning Commission Review was issued on February 24t 2025.

A Borough of Conshohocken Planning Commission Meetang was held on June
L2,2025, at which meeting the Planning Commission recommended Borough
Councit grant approval for Preliminary and Final Land Development' The
project has been scheduled for review by Borough Council at its July L6,2025
meeting, and for voting consideration at Borough Council's Meeting on August
6,2025. Applicant will do evefihing Applicant can to ensure the
aforementioned meetings occur as scheduled.

Applicant anticipates the project will receive all permits wetl before the
expiration ofthe requested l-Year Extensaon. However, Applicant as requesting
the 1-Year extension to ensure Applicant is afforded sufficient time to address
any additional unexpected issues which arise during the land development and
permitting processes.

Please note, Applicant reserves the right to further supplement the contents of
the Zoning Application, both prior to the hearing to be scheduled for this
application, and at that hearing.

Supplement page 1 of 1
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

APPLICATION Z-2024-15

 APPLICATION /APPEAL OF RATOSKY & TRAINOR, INC.

113 WEST EIGHTH AVENUE

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I. HISTORY 

On or about April 18, 2024, Ratosky & Trainor, Inc. (“Applicant”) filed an 

Application for relief from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 

2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Ordinance”) for the property 

located at 113 West Eighth Avenue (“Subject Property”). The Subject Property is 

located in the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.

The Applicant’s request for relief included the following:

1. A special exception pursuant to the terms of Section 27-703.B(1) of 

the Ordinance to permit a change in a prior-existing nonconforming 

use.

2. In the alternative, a variance from the terms of Section 27-1002 of the 

Ordinance to permit a multifamily dwelling, where such use is not 

permitted.

After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on 

Application on May 20, 2024. At the hearing, the following Exhibits were 

introduced and admitted: 

P-1 Zoning Application with Supplement
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P-2 Block Data

P-3 Deed

P-4 Existing Site Photograph

P-5 Existing Site Plan

P-6 Proposed Front Elevation

P-7 Montgomery County Tax Map Excerpts

P-8 Proposed Site Plan

P-9 Zoning Determination Letter

P-10 Proof of Notice

Applicant was represented by Gerald Rath III, Esquire,

Ann Kelly, 126 West Eighth Avenue, was granted party status. Ms. Kelly 

was unrepresented and proceeded pro se.

Virginia Hauer, 110 West Eighth Avenue, was granted party status. Ms. 

Hauer was unrepresented and proceeded pro se.
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II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property is located at 113 West Eighth Avenue, 

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.

2. The Subject Property is zoned BR-1 – Borough Residential District 

1. 

3. The Zoning Hearing Board (“Board”) met all of the requirements of 

the Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code 

(“MPC”) as to the requisite Legal Notice of the Hearing.

4. Applicant has standing to proceed with the Application. 

5. At the hearing, Robert Ratosky, President of the Applicant, offered 

the following testimony:

a. Applicant learned of the Subject Property years ago after a car 

crashed into the side of one of the buildings.

b. Applicant first engaged the prior owner to discuss rebuilding 

the prior structure, but the discussion ultimately resulted in 

the Applicant’s purchase of the Subject Property.

c. Historically, the Subject Property was improved with two (2) 

residential units and one (1) commercial unit.

d. Applicant proposes to demolish the existing structures on the 

Subject Property, regrade the lot and erect a 3-unit multifamily 

dwelling.

e. Presently, the structures on the Subject Property protrude 

closer to the right-of-way than any other dwelling on the block.
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f. Applicant proposes to relocate the building footprint on the 

Subject Property such that it is in line with the rest of the 

neighborhood.

g. Applicant also proposed to add six (6) off-street parking spaces 

where none currently exist.

h. Applicant will install privacy fencing and landscaping along the 

Subject Property.

i. Applicant will install appropriate stormwater management 

systems on the Subject Property.

j. The proposed multi-family dwelling was designed such that it 

aesthetically matches the surrounding dwellings.

k. The proposed multi-family dwelling would be three (3) stories, 

with a unit on each floor and a stairwell on the side.

l. The first floor of the multi-family dwelling would have a covered 

porch that matches the surrounding neighborhood.

m. Each unit would be approximately 1,400 square feet in total 

area and contain two (2) bedrooms and two (2) bathrooms.

n. The proposed multi-family dwelling will comply with all bulk 

and dimensional standards in the BR-1 District.

o. The proposed multi-family dwelling will be approximately 33 

feet wide and 48 feet long.
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p. The proposed multi-family dwelling is more harmonious with 

the surrounding neighborhood than the existing use of the 

Subject Property.

q. Applicant will comply with the Borough of Conshohocken Sewer 

Authority if it requires additional Equivalent Dwelling Units.

r. Applicant has been constructing dwellings since 1988 and 

successfully operates multiple rental properties within the 

Borough that house long-term tenants.

6. At the hearing, Ms. Hauer offered testimony to state that the 

existing conditions of the Subject Property are unacceptable and 

an eyesore in the neighborhood.

7. At the hearing, Ms. Kelly offered testimony to complement the 

renderings provided for the proposed multi-family dwelling and to 

commend the Applicant on its intentions.

8. Joi Manas offered public comment in support of the Application.
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III. DISCUSSION

Section 27-703.B(1) of the Ordinance states that:

A nonconforming use may be changed to another 
nonconforming use which is equally appropriate or 
more appropriate to the district in which the property 
is located, and is no more detrimental than the 
existing nonconforming use, as a special exception by 
the Zoning Hearing Board

As noted in numerous court decisions, a special exception is a bit of a 

misnomer. It is neither special, nor an exception to a zoning ordinance, but 

rather is a use to which an applicant is entitled unless objectors demonstrate, 

according to standards set forth in the zoning ordinance, that the use would 

adversely affect the community.  See, e.g., Brentwood Borough v. Cooper, 431 

A.2d 1177 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) and In re Appeal of Brickstone Realty Corp., 

789 A.2d 333 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).

The existence of a special exception provision in a zoning ordinance 

indicates a legislative determination that the use is consistent with the 

municipality’s zoning plan, and is a use which is presumptively consistent with 

the public health, safety and welfare.  See, e.g. Ruddy v. Lower Southampton 

Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 669 A.2d 1051 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995). Once an 

applicant proves that the use complies with the specific standards in the 

ordinance, the special exception may not be denied unless the opponents have 

demonstrated that a grant of the special exception would have a detrimental 

impact on the public health, safety or welfare.  Mann v. Lower Makefield Twp., 

634 A.2d 768, 771 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993). 
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Thus, an application for a special exception triggers a burden-shifting 

test. The applicant carries the initial burden and, once satisfied, the burden 

shifts to any objectors. As the Commonwealth Court has summarized:

The applicant for a special exception has the burden of 
proving that the proposed special exception use 
satisfies the standards of the zoning ordinance. Once 
an applicant has made out a prima facie case, the 
burden shifts to any objectors to present sufficient 
evidence that the Proposed Use has a detrimental 
effect on the public health, safety, and welfare. 

Greth Dev. Grp., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Lower Heidelberg Twp., 918 A.2d 

181, 186 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) (internal citations omitted). 

Courts have repeatedly held that “the burden placed on the objectors is a 

heavy one.” Siya Real Est. LLC v. Allentown City Zoning Hearing Bd., 210 A.3d 

1152, 1160 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019) (quoting Marr Dev. Mifflinville, LLC v. 

Mifflin Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 166 A.3d 479, 483 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017). 

Objectors cannot meet this burden unless they present “more than 

unsubstantiated concerns or vague generalities, and [m]ere speculation as to 

possible harm.” Id. (quoting Dunbar v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of City of 

Bethlehem, 144 A.3d 219, 226 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016). Speculative lay 

testimony alone as to potential harms is generally insufficient to overcome an 

objector’s burden. Monroe Land Investments v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 182 

A.3d 1, 10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018); Allegheny Tower Assocs., LLC v. City of 

Scranton Zoning Hearing Bd., 152 A.3d 1118, 1126 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017); 

Dunbar, 144 A.3d at 226; In re Brickstone Realty Corp., 789 A.2d 333, 342 

(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001). Instead, an objector must present evidence of a “strong 
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degree of probability” that the use would negatively affect the health, safety and 

welfare of the community before a Zoning Hearing Board can “deprive a 

landowner of the otherwise legitimate use of his land.” Appeal of O'Hara, 131 

A.2d 587, 596 (Pa. 1957).
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IV.      CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that the 

Applicants have proven that the special exception is not contrary to the public 

interest. Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant findings 

under Section 912.1 of the MPC:

1. The Applicant has proven compliance with the specific standards of 

the Ordinance; and

2. The special exception sought by the Applicant is not contrary to the 

public health, safety or welfare of the community.
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ORDER

AND NOW, this 3rd day of July, 2024, the Application of Ratosky & 
Trainor, Inc., seeking a special exception pursuant to the terms of Section 27-
703.B(1) and, in the alternative, a variance from the terms of Section 27-1002 
of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001, to permit the change 
in a prior nonconforming use to a multi-family dwelling, is GRANTED IN PART 
AND DENIED IN PART in conformance with the plans, testimony, and other 
evidence presented to the Zoning Hearing Board. The request for a special 
exception is GRANTED and the requested for a variance is DENIED AS MOOT.

The Applicants are directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer to 
obtain any appropriate permits. 

THE RELIEF GRANTED HEREIN SHALL EXPIRE IF THE APPLICANT 
FAILS TO OBTAIN PERMITS WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF THE DATE OF THIS 
DECISION.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Date Sent via U.S. Mail: /s/ Richard Barton
Richard Barton, Chair

______________________ /s/ Mark S. Danek
Mark S. Danek, Vice Chair 

/s/ Marlowe Doman
Marlowe Doman

Or Date Emailed: /s/ Tyler Dunphy
Tyler Dunphy

July 3, 2024
_______________________  /s/ David Bria

David Bria

I, Gregory R. Heleniak, the Solicitor of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board, 
hereby certify that each member of said Board has read and approved this written opinion, 
which accurately reflects the actions and vote by said Board at its May 20, 2024, hearing in 
this matter.  Said Board members have consented to their signatures to be affixed to this 
Decision as above.

________________________
Gregory R. Heleniak, Esquire
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 21, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-07 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Maximum Craft, LLC (successor to Craft Custom Homes, LLC)  
     6 Poplar Street, Suite 200-B 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  261-263 East Elm Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Maximum Craft, LLC (successor to Craft Custom Homes, LLC)  
 6 Poplar Street, Suite 200-B 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
  
The petitioner is seeking a one (1)-year extension to July 19, 2026 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Hearing Board approval for the following variances granted in the Zoning Hearing Board Decisions 
dated August 26, 2021 and extended for two (2) years on July 17, 2023: from Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Code Sections §27-1714.1.A; §27-1903.B.2; §27-1903.B.3.A-C; §27-1903.B.4; §27-1903.B.6; §27-
1903.B.9; §27-1903.B.12; §27-1904.B.1-5; §27-2007.F.1-3; §27-2007.H & J; §27-820.C-F; §27-1404.4.A-C; §27-
1105; and §27-1102 to permit development of a proposed 4-story multi-family building with 21 units and 
parking garage within the Floodplain Conservation District.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  July 15, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  261-263 E. Elm Street (2nd Extension Request) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
261-263 E. Elm Street is an approximately 0.5-acre property, located at the southwest corner of E. Elm 
Street and Poplar Street. The property is bounded by the Fine Grinding Corporation property to the south 
and west, along with some residential dwellings to the west near the E. Elm Street frontage. The majority 
of the property is located in the LI – Limited Industrial zoning district, with a small portion in the BR-2 
– Borough Residential 2 zoning district, as well as the Residential Overlay District. The majority of the 
site is located in the Floodplain Conservation District and Zone AE Special Flood Hazard Area as defined 
by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The property is currently developed with a building 
housing multiple commercial uses, including a fitness center, locksmith, and offices; along with 23 
parking spaces. 
 
The applicant, Maximum Craft, LLC, the successor to Craft Custom Homes, LLC, proposes to demolish 
all of the existing site improvements in order to construct a multifamily residential development 
consisting of a 4-story building containing 21 units with rooftop decks. The applicant also proposes an 
under-building parking lot containing 42 parking spaces and a courtyard located behind the building.  
 
The applicant (a.k.a. Craft Custom Homes, LLC) went before Borough Council on June 2, 2021 and was 
granted conditional use approval for the following sections of the Borough Zoning Ordinance:  

• §27-1901-B – To permit a residential development utilizing the Residential Overlay District.  
• §27-1903-B.11 – To permit a building height of 45 feet.  

 
The applicant (a.k.a. Craft Custom Homes, LLC) went before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Hearing Board on August 26, 2021 and was granted zoning relief for the following sections of the 
Borough Zoning Ordinance:  

• §27-1714.1.A - In order to a construct a new building in the 100- year flood plain.  
• §27-1903-B.2 - To exceed the allowable maximum permitted dwelling unit density of 33 units 

per acre.  
• §27-1903-B.3.A-C - To provide relief from the district’s front, side, and rear yard setback 

standards.  
• §27-1903-B.4 - To exceed the allowable maximum building coverage of 40%.  
• §27-1903-B.6 - To allow the proposed parking setback to be less than the minimum 10-foot 

setback from property lines.  
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• §27-1903.B.9 - To allow for the parking to be located under the building rather than the rear 

yard of the parcel.  
• §27-1903.B.12 - To develop a parcel that does not comply with the minimum tract area for the 

district.  
• §27-1904-B.1-5 - To provide partial relief from the screening, buffering, and street tree 

regulations of the ordinance.  
• §27-2007.F.1-3 - To provide relief from the required buffer strip.  
• §27-2007.H - To provide relief from the required curbed planting strips.  
• §27-2007.J - To provide relief from the requirement of providing shade trees within parking 

areas.  
• §27-820.C-F - To provide relief from the large truck collection access and setback requirements 

as listed in the ordinance.  
• §27-1404.4.A-C - To provide partial relief from the requirements of shade trees along public 

streets, landscaping of the front yards adjoining residential districts, side and/or rear yard 
buffers when adjoining residential districts.  

• §27-1102 – To permit the proposed multi-family building use in the BR-2 zoning district.  
• §27-1105 – To permit relief from the dimensional standards of the BR-2 zoning district. 

 
The applicant (a.k.a. Craft Custom Homes, LLC) subsequently went before the Zoning Hearing Board 
under application no. Z-2021-12 and based on the written Zoning Hearing Board decision dated July 17, 
2023, was granted a two (2)-year extension that will expire on July 19, 2025.  
  
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Maximum Craft, LLC, the successor to Craft Custom Homes, LLC, is seeking an additional 
one (1) - year extension of the previously granted zoning reliefs pursuant to Section §27-613 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to July 19, 2026.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The proposed development constitutes a land development under the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code, requiring the applicant to complete the Borough’s established land development process. 
The land development process is currently in progress and the Applicant has received land development 
application reviews and recommendations by the Borough and County Planning Commissions, and has 
obtained preliminary/final land development application approval from Borough Council by Resolution 
no. 2022-07 on March 16, 2022. The applicant cannot proceed to apply for permits until the project has 
adequately addressed all outstanding review comments and obtained the required approvals for land 
development plans recordation. Therefore, an extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

Since 1877                  www.eastburngray.com 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 16, 2025 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
Alexander M. Glassman, Esquire 
Clarke Gallagher Barbiero Amuso & Glassman Law 
aglassman@cgbaglaw.com  
 
RE: Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
 261-263 East Elm Street  
 
Dear Alex: 
 
 Please be advised that on July 16, 2025, Borough Council of the Borough of 
Conshohocken reviewed application no. Z-2025-07, a request for extension of the relief granted 
for 261-263 East Elm Street in the decision of the zoning hearing board dated August 26, 2021, 
in application no Z-2021-12. 
 
 By prior extension the relief granted in application no. Z-2021-12 expires on July 19, 
2025.  The zoning relief was granted almost 4 years ago.  To the extent the zoning hearing 
board believes additional extension of the relief granted in application no. Z-2021-12 is 
appropriate, Borough Council respectfully requests that the zoning hearing board limit the 
extension to a 6 month extension, given the current procedural posture of the land development 
application. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  
 
  
 
      Very truly yours, 

       
      Michael E. Peters, Esquire 

Borough Solicitor 
 

cc: Debra A. Shulski, Esquire, counsel for applicant, debbie@rrhc.com   
 Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager, scecco@conshohockenpa.gov  

Michael E. Peters, Esquire 
60 East Court Street 
P.O. Box 1389 
Doylestown, PA 18901 
(215) 345-7000 
mpeters@eastburngray.com  
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BOROUGH OT CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fay*e Sffit, Suito 200, Conshohockc,n, PA 19428

Phonc (610) 8?S-ICIffi Fax (610) 828-0920

Zonlng Application

Application: Z - 2U,iq'01
Date submit,"a, ra /q J i5
Date Received, (Y 1.5 /'t6,

L. Application is hereby made for:

I Exception arrance

f]Appuul of the clecision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use upprc,v"l fl Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

lil O,fr*, Extension oJ Zoning Hearing Board Dgisi-o:r dated August 26, 2o2l as extended by

Decision dated luLY 17,2023

Section of the ZnningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

s27-6t3

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

261-263 East Elm Street

2

4. Applicant's Name: Maximum Craft, LLC (successor to Craft Custom Homes,

Address: 6 Poplar Street. Suite 200-8, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime) 610-945-

E-mail Address: ryaq@-blJiltllycraft.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerf Equitable Owtte'lJ Tenan

6. Property Owner Same as applicant

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

7. Lot Dimensions: N/A Zoning District: N/A



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Ves[ ftlo[f yes, please describe.

Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated August 26,2O2L as extended by letter decision dated

luly 17,2A23

Please describe the present use nf the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

N/A

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

N/A

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

N/A

9

10.

2



12.

14.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

Applicant is seeking an extension of the prior Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated August 26'

2021. Since the time of the Zoning Decision, Applicant has been diligently pursuing land

development approval from the Borough and addressing the post approval requirements' Applicant

is currenfly proieeding forward with the structural engineering design required for purposes of the

building permit submission.

L3. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following: N/A

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed'

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the

determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer's decision (attach any written corresPondence relating to the

determination).

3



Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant

See response to paragraph 12.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

s27-613

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

See response to paragraph 12. Applicant will present further evidence and legal argument

at the time of the hearing.

1,6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name: Debra A, Esouire

b. Address: 717 Constitution Drive, Suite 201, Exton, PA 19341

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

5r0-458-4400

b

4

debbie@rrhc.com



I/wehereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this ZoningApplication and any PaPers or plans submitted with this application to the

of Conshohocken are true and correct.

A ffiortnel S, &p t\co^q &aner

Legal Oruner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COTINTY OF NMIMCI(IMX CHESTER

As
//*4 day ofand sworn to before me this

208

(Seul) Commonuaalth of Prnnrylvrnia - iloUry Scal
llAfi R ilACCARIO - )lotary Publlc

Che*.r County
Aly Commhrlon Erplra Juty 19, 202E

Commlrrlon Xumb.r t220626

400 Fal.ette Sbect, Suite 200 | Conshohockea, PA I 9428 | Phone: (5 I 0) 828'I 092 | Fax: (6 I 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohoctcnpa. org
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BOROUGH OF CONSIIOHOCKB-I

400 Fayetto Sheet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19+28

Phore (510) 828-lWz Fax (610) 828$?n

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Granted n Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

n

n
tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

n

tr

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I9428 | Phone: (5lD) 828-l 092 | Faxr (6 I 0) 8 28 - 0920 | www. conrhohoclenpa.org

6













































































 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 21, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-09 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: HPA Tax Sale 2024, LLC, c/o Andrew Blum  
 720 Fayette Street, Suite 100 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  110 East 7th Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
      
OWNER OF RECORD: HPA Tax Sale 2024, LLC   
 720 Fayette Street, Suite 100 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
  
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section §27-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to 
allow for an off-street parking area to be located in the front yard of the property where off-street parking 
spaces located between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which 
that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district is not permitted. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  July 16, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  110 East 7th Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
110 East 7th Avenue is comprised of an existing three (3) -story single-family semi-detached (twin) 
residential dwelling that was constructed in 1910. The 6,850 SF property is located within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is fronted by East 7th Avenue to the south; low rise apartment complexes and Harry Street to the 
west; a parking lot and commercial property to the rear and north of the property; and residential 
properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is also an existing driveway apron leading to a vacant land area located to the west of the existing 
dwelling on the parcel. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, HPA Tax Sale 2024, c/o Andrew Blum, is seeking to subdivide the existing parcel to 
construct a new single-family detached dwelling in the existing vacant land portion of the parcel with an 
attached garage facing East 7th Avenue.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from Section §27-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to 
allow for an off-street parking area to be located in the front yard of the property where off-street parking 
spaces located between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which 
that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district is not permitted. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
  
The applicant, HPA Tax Sale 2024, c/o Andrew Blum, is seeking to subdivide the existing parcel to 
construct a new single-family detached dwelling in the existing vacant land portion of the parcel. The 
proposed single-family detached dwelling will have an unenclosed front porch, rear patio/deck, and an 
attached garage facing East 7th Avenue.  
 
The proposed unenclosed front porch will be projecting approximately three (3) ft into the front yard 
setback. Pursuant to Section §27-805.A, an unenclosed porch, not more than fourteen (14) ft in height, 
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may be erected to extend into a required front or rear yard a distance of not more than ten (10) ft, 
provided that in no case shall it extend into such front or rear yard more than half (1/2) the required 
depth of the yard. The proposed unenclosed porch will be in compliance with this code provision.  
 
The applicant is also proposing to abandon the existing driveway apron and construct a new driveway 
apron and driveway leading to the new attached garage for off-street parking located in the front yard. 
Per Section §27-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance, there shall be no parking lots or required 
off-street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the 
street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District. 
 
Since the applicant is proposing a new driveway with off-street parking to accommodate one (1) 
vehicle parking, located between the front wall of the proposed new single-family dwelling and the 
curb of East 7th Avenue, the applicant would be required to seek a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to 
permit the off-street parking located in the front yard. 
 
Based on the “BR-1 Tabulation of Zoning Conformance” table on the proposed site plan, the applicant 
will be in compliance with all the dimensional standards of the BR-1 zoning district; therefore, no further 
zoning relief is required. 
 
Per Section §27-202, the proposed subdivision of land will be subject to the subdivision and land 
development application process by definition. 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGTI JUru ?{t ,IE pirl-I:er5

4{X) Fayetie Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocke.n, PA lg4mEiUEll
?hone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Apptication

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception anance

Application, Z -,iU.ju, - 09

Date Submitted: v l.l u la s
Date Received iu )5

2.

f]App"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-1005.C (Permitted Use Dimensional Standards) & 27-1007 .1 (Additional Requirements)

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

1 10 E. 7th Avenue, Conshohocken Pa (Tax Parcel 050001712005)

4. Applican t,s Name: HPA Tax Sale 2024, LLC c/o Andrew Blum

Address: 720 Fayette Street, Suite 100 Conshohocken,Pa.19428

Phone Number (daytime) (21s) 669-3409

E-mail Address: andy@howgroup'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerPlEquitable Owr,erl] Tenan

6. Property Owner: HPA Tax Sale 2024, LLC

Address: 720 Fayetle Street, Suite 100 Conshohocken, Pa. 19428

(215) 669-3409Phone Number:

E-mail Address: andy@howgroup.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 6'933 sq' ft' Zonins.District: BR-1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No t/ If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Presently, the Property mntains a 970 sq. ft. single family semi4etached dwelling utilizing public water and public
sewer facilities. Adjoining the existing single family dwelling is a vacant piece of ground. One (1) curb cut currently
exists leading to a small driveway.

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The proposed use of the two (2) newly created lots (as described in further detail below) is for two (2) single-family
homes (one (1) newly constructed, one (1) existing to remain). Four (4) off-street parking spaces are proposed.

l-t. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The instant proposal includes the subdivision of the Property into two (2) lots. The two (2) newly formed lots (Lot 1

and Lot 2) meet the minimum lot size and width requirements of the BR-1 zoning district. On Lot 2, the existing
single-family dwelling will be maintained. Two (2) surface vehicle parking spaces are proposed to be added on the
westem side ofthe lot. On Lot 1, a new 3-story single-family dwelling is proposed to be erected (1,340s0,
including two (2) vehicle parking spaces (one (1) interior garage space, one (1) exterior surface space) with a rear
patio/deck.

1



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

As will be described in further detail in Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, to be submitted to the
ZHB, two (2) variances are needed. As described below, the Code front setback requirement cannot be uniformly
applied given the existing diversity of front setbacks on this block. Furthermore, due to the grade ofthe site, the
stormwater management facilities can only be installed in one (1) location in the front, which eliminates the
possibility of providing any less fronl setback than currently proposed. Regarding the parking, though the Code
would require two (2) spaces for single-family dwellings, a rear location is not possible on this site due to its
shallowness, lack of rear alley, and inability to move the house forward due to the slormwater management
constraints. Eliminating the parking all together would also require a variance, so the Property suffers the true
essence of a hardship in that there is no possibility of designing the home to comply with the Code. The proposed
parking for the existing home will reduce a non-conformity. l\4ore off-site parking will be added than is being lost
from the street (only two (2) spaces being removed, while four (4) off-street spacos are being added).

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The Property is much shallower than other

comparable properties on the block (100ft long v. approx. 140-150 ft) Further, there is also no rear alley behind

E. /lh Sreet Detween Harry street & Haflowe street.
b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
ln terms of the setback, the setback attempts to mold to an "established building line', which is inconsistent
along this block and requires an average calculation that would bring the new structure roughly 7fi closer to
the fronlage than proposed. This is a de minimus dimensional request that further allows the Applicant to
install required stormwater facilities and provide required parking. Regarding parking, the Code requires
parking but restricts it to a location which is not viable for the lots given unique dimensional characteristics that
cannot be resolved. Requesting a variance for the location of the parking is a lesser variance
than reouestrno no oarkino at all.
c. Hbw the propbsal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The front setback of the new structure would be reasonably uniform with the non-uniform block with front
setbacks ranging from around ofi to 24ft. ln terms of parking, the proposed front-access parking is a similar
condition that exists further down the block as well as around Conshohocken on lots with similar constraints

14

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
The front setback is the least minimum to ensure that stormwater management facilities (which are required by
Code) can be provided in the solitary possible location on site in the front. By reducing the front setback, the
stormwater management would become impossible to locate. Furthermore, it would completely eliminate the
viability of providing parking, which would create another variance for insufficient parking. For the existing
SFD, this is bringing the structure further in compliance with the Code, where it currently is a non-conforming

structure wth no parKrng. Provrdrng parKtng tn a non-compttant tocattton ts a tesser vanance than provtdtng none at a[.
The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3

N/A



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer/s
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a.

N/A

Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.c

N/A

L6. If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
in{ormation.

a Attomey's Name: Meredith Ferleger, Esq

b. Address: 1650 Market Street, Suite 1200, Philadelphia, PA 19103

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

215-575-7052

4

mferleger@dilworthlaw.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough are true and correct

Applican

Legal

a \ rq\2.
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this \q day of

-\-^e 20'L5.

Notary Public

(Seal)

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCXB{
4ffi Faym Stret, Suib 2fi), Consbhockcn,PAI%E
Ihone(610) 828-lW2 Fax(610) 828{J/ln

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

D

tr

tr

tr

tr

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828-1092 | Fax: (6t0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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File No. CHA-791

Parcel ID No. 05-00-07712-00-5

DEED BK 6395 PG 01691

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-07712-00-5 CoNSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
1 10 E SEVENTH AVE
MONTEMAYOR ROGER C REVOCABLE TRUST $15.00
8037 L U076 1101 03t26t2025 JG

MONTGO

tbis lln
fl&//il./

DgntUfe, made th" f tl day of March, 2025, with an effective date of
Z\ 202s,

ftetfreen

Roger C. Montemayor, Trustee of the Roger C. Montemayor Revocable Trust
Dated March 26,2013

(hereinafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and

HPA Tax Sab2A24rLLCra Pennsylvania limited liability company

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part,

Witnl.l9lEetf, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of FOIIR HUNDRED FORTY
THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($440,000.00) lawful money of the United States of Americ4 unto him well
and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant,
bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvani4 bounded and described according to a Plan of Lots for
Alfred M. Johnston and David S. Kelso, made by Damon and Foster, Civil Engineers,
Sharon Hill, Pennsylvani4 dated June 20, 1957 as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly side of East seventh avenue (eighty feet
wide) at the distance of fifty feet measured South forty-nine degrees East from the

I
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intersection ofthe Southeasterly side of Harry Street (fifty feet wide); thence extending

from said point ofbeginning, North forty-one degrees East one hundred five feet to a
point on the Northeasterly side ofa certain five feet wide right ofway and in line of lot
no. l3 on said plan; thence extending along the same, South forty-eight degrees forty-
eight minutes East seventy and four one-hundredths feet to a point in line of lot no. I I on

said plan; thence extending along the same, and extending partly through the party wall
dividing the dwelling on these premises from the premises to the Southeast, South forty
degrees fifty-seven minutes West ninety-eight and ninelz-four one-hundredths feet to a
point on the said side of East seventh avenue; thence extending along the same, North
iorty-nine degrees West seventy and twelve one-hundredths feet to the first mentioned

point and place ofbeginning.

BEING Lot No. 12 on said plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to a certain easement of five feet wide right of way extending

across rear of premises.

Being the same premises which Dorothy M. I-eonard by Deed dated October 19, 2001

and ricorded Nov ember 27 ,2001 in Montgomery County in Deed Book 53 86 Page I 920

conveyed unto Roger C. Montemayor, in fee'

Being the same premises which Roger C. Montemayor by Deed dated June I l, 2013 and

recor-ded July 29,2013 in Montgomery County in Deed Book 5882 Page 1509 conveyed

unto Roger C. Montemayor Revocable Trust Dated March 26,2013, in fee.

@,oqetbet bit, aI and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,

passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever

unto tle hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders,

rents, issues, ind profiis thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand

whatsoever of him, the said grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

@,o babe En! t0 ,0t! the said tot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and

improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so

to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper use

and behoof of the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, forever.

€[nD the said Grantor, for themselves and their heirs, executors and administrators, does, by these presents,

covenants, grants and agrees, to and with the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, that he, the said Grantor,
and their heirs, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein described and granted, or mentioned

and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto tJre said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, against him,
the said Grantor, and their heirs, will warrant and defend against the lawful claims of all persons claiming
by, through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise.

2
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lJnWitnettWbercof, the party of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals. Dated the day
and year first above written.

SesleD un[ Delibere[
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:

MONTCO

Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COTJNTY OF BUCKS

This record was
T C

notarial
Stam

Title of office

My commission expires:

The precise residence and the complete post office
address of the above-named Grantee is:

Roger C. Montemayor Revocable Trust Dated March
26,2013

{VS*ua
Montemayor, Trustee

me on 5ltday of March,2l25by Roger C. Montemayor,
Revocable Trust Dated March 26,2013.

zeo Fprtff fr' 1 rtr ioo

fof

3
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Parcel No 05-00-07712-00-5

Roger C. Montemayor, Trustee of Roger C.
Montemayor Revocable Trust Dated March

26,2013

TO

HPA Tax Sale 2024, LLC, a Pennsylvania
limited liability company

Cariage House Abstlact, LLC
2l l0 South Eagle Road, 360

NeMown, PA 18940
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 21, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING 

ZONING HEARING Z-2025-08 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 21, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  

PETITIONER: HOW Group/HOW Real Estate Investment, LLC 
720 Fayette Street 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

PREMISES INVOLVED: 720 Fayette Street  
Conshohocken, PA 19428   
RO – Residential Office District   
FCO – Fayette Corridor Overlay District 

OWNER OF RECORD: HOW Real Estate Investment, LLC 
720 Fayette Street  
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

The petitioner is seeking a special exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit an expansion 
of the existing nonconforming flex space use within the Leeland Mansion, and a variance from Sections 
§27-1202 and §27-2303 to permit a flex space use when such use is not a permitted use by right within
the underlying RO zoning district and the FCO overlay zoning district.

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	

Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  July 16, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  720 - 730 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
720 – 730 Fayette Street is an existing multi-use commercial property comprised of two (2) separate 
buildings and off-street parking. The main building (a.k.a. Leeland mansion) is a three (3)-story masonry 
building located at the corner of Fayette Street and W. Eighth Avenue. There is a separate two (2)-story 
accessory masonry “Carriage House” building located at the corner of Forrest Street and W. Eighth 
Avenue. The buildings were constructed in the early 1890’s, and was the former site of the Conshohocken 
Borough administration offices and police department. The entire 23,009 SF parcel is located within the 
R-O – Residential Office District and Zone 2 of the FCO - Fayette Street Corridor Overlay District.  
 
The property is bounded by Fayette Street and the BC – Borough Commercial District to the east; West 
Eighth Street and residential and commercial properties to the north; Forrest Avenue and residential 
properties located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District One to the west; and commercial 
properties located within the BC – Borough Commercial District to the south.  
      
The property operates primarily as professional offices for the HOW Group real estate investment 
company and flex/events space. The property was granted Conditional Use approval by Borough 
Council on February 6, 2019 to allow for flex/event space in the mansion building for social and 
community events, which expands the accessory uses beyond those of the real estate business. The 
applicant also went before the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board on February 26, 2019 under zoning 
application no. 2019-03. Based on the written Zoning Hearing Board decision dated April 11, 2019, was 
granted a variance from Section §27-1202.4 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to permit leasing of 
a 965 SF flex space located on the ground floor of the Leeland mansion for social and community events, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall provide the zoning officer with written copies of all off-site parking 
agreements; 

2. During the hours of 9:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, the on-site parking must be 
reserved for use by the customers using the flex space. 

3. The flex space may also be used on weekend, holidays and weekday evenings provided that the 
property owner has adequate off-street parking for people using the flex space as evidenced by 
an off-street parking agreement. 
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In addition, the Applicant went before the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board on March 18, 2024 
under application no. Z-2024-06 and was granted a variance from Section §27-1202 of the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a short-term rental unit at the property, subject to the condition 
that the short-term rentals shall be limited to only individuals and parties that are also renting the event 
space at the Subject Property.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, HOW Group/HOW Real Estate Investment, LLC, is seeking to expand their existing flex 
space use on the ground floor of the Leeland mansion to the basement, first and second floors of the 
Leeland mansion, and a proposed 1-bedroom residential unit on the third floor. No exterior 
modifications to the existing Leeland mansion nor Carriage house is proposed. 
 
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit an expansion 
of the existing nonconforming flex space use within the Leeland Mansion, and a variance from Sections 
§27-1202 and §27-2303 to permit a flex space use when such use is not a permitted use by right within 
the underlying R-O and the FCO overlay zoning districts.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
  
Per Section §27-702.A of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use is the 
existing lawful use of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon which does not conform to any of 
the permitted uses of the district in which it is located. A flex space use is not a permitted use by right 
within the R-O and FCO zoning districts pursuant to Sections §27-1202 and §27-2303. 

 
Per Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance provides additional code provisions for 
extension or expansion of a nonconforming use as permitted in Sections §27-703.E.(1) through (5), shall be 
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of the zoning ordinance, only to the extent 
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is 
located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.   
 
Since the applicant, HOW Group/HOW Real Estate Investment, LLC, is seeking to expand their existing 
nonconforming flex space use to the rest of the Leeland mansion, the applicant would be required to seek 
a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the proposed expansion of the 
nonconforming flex space use within the Leeland mansion.  
 
The proposed floor plans provided with the zoning application shows the proposed flex spaces in the 
basement, first and second floors and a proposed 1-bedroom residential unit on the third floor. These 
proposed uses will meet the definition of mixed use for the Leeland mansion. Therefore, the FCO's off-
street parking requirement under Section 27-2307.1 for the Leeland mansion applies as follows: 

• Nonresidential use - min. of 3 off-street parking spaces per 1000 SF of gross floor area 
• Residential use - min. 1 off-street parking space for the 1-bedroom unit 

 
Based on the zoning application, the carriage house will remain as office space use. Based on my 
calculations, the current uses of the property requires about 58 total off-street parking spaces. With the 
proposed change in uses and utilizing the FCO off-street parking requirement for the Leeland mansion, 
the total off-street parking spaces required is 35 for the entire property, which is less the current off-street 

https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611


July 16, 2025    Page 3 
720 – 730 Fayette Street                                                                 Zoning Determination Letter  

 
parking requirement. Therefore, a variance from section 27-2307.1 will not be required since no new off-
street parking spaces will be created with the expansion of the flex space use within the Leeland mansion. 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
4fl) Fayetle Sfieet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-tW2 Fax (610) 8284y21)

Zoning Apptication

1,. Application is hereby made for:

lspecial Exception

Application: Z- d i d5' 0\
DateSubmitted: U I )0t t)i4rEDate Received:

anance

2.

f]eppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval [_l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZonrngOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-1202 and 27-2303. To the extent necessary, 27-2308 as it pertains to parking requirements.

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

720 Fayelte Street, 19428

4. Applicant' s Name: HOW Group/HOW Real Estate lnvestment, LLC

Address: 720 Fayette Street, 19428

Phone Number (daytime) . 215{,69-3412

E-mail Address: gary@howgroup.com, katie@howgroup.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner[J Equitable Ownerff fenanf

6. Property Owner: HOW Real Estate lnvestment, LLC

Address: 720 Fayette Street, 19428

Phone Number: 21ffi69-v12

E_mail Address : gary@howgroup.com, katie@howg roup.cpm

I

7. LotDimensions: 120x189 District: RO



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes ./ No If yes, please describe.

The HOW Group was granted approval in April 2019 to lease 965/sf of fl6x space on the 1st froor of the mansion
building for social and communiv ev€nts. See approval attached as Exhibit 'A'.

9 Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property consists of two (2) structures, both cunently utilized as office spa@ for th€ HOW Group. The font
struc-hrre (mansion) is a 3-story 8,011/sf building and the rear structure (caniage house) is a 2-story 5,494/sf
struciure. Both buildings were tully renovated by the HOW Group in 2018.

The mansion consists of office space with a 965/sf room that was previously granted zoning rali€f to opsrale as a
flex/community space. lncluded in the fle)dcommunity spacs is a 1,161/sf covered, wrap around porch, The
buildings and porch are tully sprinklered.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The propertios are utilized as The HOW GrouCs primary offic€s and the flex space is available to the communily lo
rent for business and social functions. HOW is requesting to expand the flex space use to the entire mansion
building. Th6 third floorwill be designat€d as a residential dwelling unit. The cariage house will remain offce
spac€.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

We propose converting underutilized office space within ths mansion into arsas that befter support private events.
Planned improvements indude transfoming parl of the spaca into a formal dining area for catered events and
creating dedicated bridal and groom suites for weddings and special occasions. These upgrades will enhance the
prop€rty's func'tionality and appeal as a full-service event venue while maintaining its historic character. The
proposod conversion will retrain lhe existing structure.
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12.

13

74.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The existing flex space has be€n positively received by the community, reflecting strong support for its continued
use, As demand for traditional office space has declined, expanding the approved use from the cunent room to the
entire mansion will allow the property to better serve community needs and appeal to a wider range of events. This
€xpanded use will enhance the property's versatility while maintaining its positive community impact. Additionally,
our clients frequently utilize local restaurants and vendors for catering and event services, which supports
neighboring business€s. The FCO overlay intends to encourage €conomic development and uniry Fayette Street
as a vibrant mixed-use coridor. However, there is no use category provided that encompasses the proposed use,
and therefore a variance is necassary. Furthermore, as it relates to parking, th€ FCO overlay requires the same
parking for all non-residential uses. Accordingly, the proposed chang€-of-use should not trigger any greater
parking roquirement than would cunently exist and be considered noncontoming. To the extent the Borough does
not believe the FCO parking requirements apply given the ambiguous delinition of'mixed-us€", then a variance is
requested from the 'lnterpretation' section of the FCO to permit a morc favorable interpretiation under MPC 603.1 .

These reasons and more will be suppl€mented with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions ol Law to be submitted to the

#fVHlf#88ir U"ing requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The property is a historic mansion situated

within a walkable, mixed-use overlay district, offedng a distinctive blend of characler, charm, and accessibility

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The cunent odinance limib to traditional offic€ use, despite clear markel and community demand for more
adaptivs options. Afthough the Overlay doesnt allow, by{ight, any use category that fully encompasses the
proposed event venue, it does p€rmit other uses of similar charac{er---such as a restaurant, sludio, tavem/bar,
or microbrewery. This restriclion blocks mnverting the mansion into a fl€xibl€ evsnt venue that better suits its
layout, historic character, and mixed-uso suroundings. As demand for offce space declines, the ordinance
undermines the property's financial viability and its potential to serve the community sustainably.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
Th€ proposal is fully consistenl with the character of the sunounding noighborhood, which features a mix of
residential, commercial, and community-focused uses. The adaptive reuse of the mansion aa an ev€nt venue
complements the area's vibrant, walkable environment and supports local businesses by drawing guests who
utilize nearbv restauranls, shops, and services.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
The requested relief is the minimum necessary to allow for th€ reasonable and productive use of the property
Without expanding pemitted use beyond a single room, the property remains underutilized and unable to
meet cunent demand for Bvenl space. The proposed expansion to include the full mansion enabl€s adaptiv€
reuse of the existing struclure without any exterior changes, preseMng its character while allowing it to
operate in a viable, community€upported capacity. This relief simply aligns the propertys use with cunent
market needs and its physical layout.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officels decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not Applicabl€
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning offieey's
determination.

Not Applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not Applicable

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information-

a Attomey' s Name: Meredith L. Ferleger, Esq.

b. Address: One Liberty Phce, 1650 Market Str6€t, Suite 1200, Philadelphia, PA 19103

c. Phone Number ' (215' 57*7052

4

d. E-mail Address , mferloger@dilworthlaw.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

)^,\u
Applicant O U

Legal Owner

L rq le{
Date

COMMOI{WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this l1w day of

5^, 2o?-3 .

Public

(Seal) Commonwa.lth of Frnnrylvmh. |btrry Scrt
ANTHoily p riCCAllX. rdrry AOrti

Ioflttonrcry Carnty
fly Commilsbn Erprcr Fcbmry t1, 2026

Commts3lon [umb.r t l5i264

,S00 Fayefte Steet, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 lPhone: (610) 828-1092 lFax: (610) 828- 0920 lww.conshohockenpa.org
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400 Fayetb Stsrct, SuiE 200, ConshohocJrcn, PA l9+2t
PhmG (610) t?t-lW2 Fax (610) 8i2t.flIlfi

Decision

(For Borough Use Or,ly)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

u

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

4fi)FeyetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PA19428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(6t0)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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